Attachment 1

State Median Income (SMI) by Household Size for Optional Use in FFY 2023 and Mandatory Use in LIHEAP for FFY 2024—
Households of Size 1 through 6

GeographicLevel?

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
District of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii
Idaho
lHlinois
Indiana
lowa

Kansas

SMi for 4-
Person Family3

588,407
$112,227
$92,454
$78,985
$110,879
$118,538
$133,184
$111,871
$159,662
588,895
$95,238
$119,285
$86,721
$112,679
$95,373
$104,510
$98,343

60% SMI for
1-Person
Household

$27,582
$35,014
$28,845
$24,643
$34,594
$36,983
$41,553
$34,903
$49,814
$27,735
$29,713
$37,216
$27,056
$35,155
$29,755
$32,607
$30,682

60% SMI for 2-
Person
Household

$36,069
$45,788
$37,720
$32,225
$45,238
$48,362
$54,338
$45,642
$65,141
$36,269
$38,856
$48,668
$35,381
$45,972
$38,911
$42,640
$40,123

60% SMI for 3-
Person
Household

$44,556
$56,562
$46,596
$39,808
$55,882
$59,742
$67,124
$56,382
$80,469
$44,803
$47,999
$60,119
$43,706
$56,789
$48,067
$52,673
$49,564

60% SMI for 4-
Person
Household

$53,044
$67,336
$55,472
$47,391
$66,527
$71,122
$79,910
$67,122
$95,797
$53,337
$57,142
$71,571
$52,032
$67,607
$57,223
$62,706
$59,005

60% SMI for 5-
Person
Household

$61,531
$78,109
$64,347
$54,973
$77,171
$82,501
$92,695
$77,861
$111,124
$61,870
$66,284
$83,022
$60,357
$78,424
$66,378
$72,738
$68,445

60% SMI for 6-
Person
Household

$70,018
$88,883
$73,223
$62,556
$87,815
$93,881
$105,481
$88,601
$126,452
$70,404
$75,427
$94,473
$68,682
$89,241
$75,534
$82,771
$77,886



GeographicLevel?

Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma

Oregon

SMi for 4-
Person Family3

$87,555
$86,934
$104,719
$136,443
$145,491
$103,103
$125,645
$75,300
$97,499
$95,501
$102,274
$89,325
$133,449
$141,384
$76,101
$116,765
$95,852
$114,503
$100,106
$83,103
$107,136

60% SMI for
1-Person
Household

$27,317
$27,123
$32,672
$42,569
$45,392
$32,167
$39,201
$23,493
$30,419
$29,796
$31,909
$27,869
$41,635
$44,111
$23,743
$36,430
$29,905
$35,724
$31,232
$25,927
$33,426

60% SMI for 2-
Person
Household

$35,722
$35,468
$42,725
$55,668
$59,359
$42,065
$51,263
$30,722
$39,779
$38,964
$41,727
$36,444
$54,446
$57,684
$31,048
$47,640
$39,107
$46,716
$40,842
$33,905
$43,711

60% SMI for 3-
Person
Household

$44,127
$43,814
$52,778
$68,766
$73,326
$51,963
$63,325
$37,951
$49,139
$48,132
$51,545
$45,019
$67,257
$71,257
$38,354
$58,849
$48,309
$57,708
$50,452
$41,883
$53,996

60% SMI for 4-
Person
Household

$52,533
$52,160
$62,831
$81,865
$87,294
$61,861
$75,387
$45,180
$58,499
$57,300
$61,364
$53,595
$80,069
$84,830
$45,660
$70,059
$57,511
$68,701
$60,063
$49,861
$64,281

60% SMI for 5-
Person
Household

$60,938
$60,505
$72,883
$94,963
$101,261
$71,758
$87,448
$52,408
$67,858
$66,468
$71,182
$62,170
$92,880
$98,402
$52,965
$81,268
$66,712
$79,693
$69,673
$57,838
$74,565

60% SMI for 6-
Person
Household

$69,343
$68,851
$82,936
$108,061
$115,228
$81,656
$99,510
$59,637
$77,218
$75,636
$81,000
$70,745
$105,691
$111,975
$60,271
$92,477
$75,914
$90,685
$79,283
$65,816
$84,850



GeographicLevel?

Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

Puerto Rico

SMi for 4-
Person Family3

$111,335
$114,343
$89,725
$96,351
$90,197
$94,466
$100,752
$110,661
$121,130
$120,416
$84,092
$108,490
$104,110
$35,747

60% SMI for
1-Person
Household

$34,736
$35,674
$27,994
$30,061
$28,141
$29,473
$31,434
$34,525
$37,792
$37,569
$26,236
$33,848
$32,482
$11,152

60% SMI for 2-
Person
Household

$45,424
$46,651
$36,607
$39,310
$36,800
$38,541
$41,106
$45,149
$49,421
$49,129
$34,309
$44,263
$42,476
$14,584

60% SMI for 3-
Person
Household

$56,112
$57,628
$45,221
$48,560
$45,459
$47,610
$50,778
$55,772
$61,049
$60,689
$42,382
$54,678
$52,471
$18,016

60% SMI for 4-
Person
Household

$66,801
$68,605
$53,835
$57,810
$54,118
$56,679
$60,451
$66,396
$72,678
$72,249
$50,455
$65,094
$62,466
$21,448

60% SMI for 5-
Person
Household

$77,489
$79,581
$62,448
$67,059
$62,776
$65,747
$70,123
$77,019
$84,306
$83,808
$58,527
$75,509
$72,460
$24,879

60% SMI for 6-
Person
Household

$88,177
$90,558
$71,062
$76,309
$71,435
$74,816
$79,795
$87,642
$95,934
$95,368
$66,600
$85,924
$82,455
$28,311

! Prepared by the Administration for Children and Families, Office of Community Services, Division of Energy Assistance. In accordance with 45 CFR 96.85,

60 percent of each State's estimated median income for a four-person family is multiplied by the following percentages to adjust for household size for LIHEAP:
52 percentforone person, 68 percentfor two persons, 84 percentfor three persons, 100 percent for four persons, 116 percent for five persons, and

132 percentfor six persons.
2 The estimated U.S. median income for 4-person families is $104,888 for the period of October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024.
3 Prepared by the U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce (Census Bureau) fromthe 2017 through 2021 American Community Surveys (ACS). For
further information, see table B19119 forthe five-year estimates of the 2017 ACSthrough 2021 ACSat data.census.gov or contact the Census Bureauat
census.data@census.gov.


https://data.census.gov/cedsci/
https://collaboration.acf.hhs.gov/offices/ocs/fota/DAP2/Documents/LIHEAP_IncEligGuidelinesIMs_FY2024/census.data@census.gov

State Median Income (SMI) by Household Size for Optional Use in FFY 2023 and Mandatory Use in LIHEAP for FFY 2024—
Households of Size 7 through 124

Geographiclevel® | g for 4- 60% SMI for7- | 60% SMI for 8- 60% SMI for9- | 60% SMI for 10- | 60% SMI for 11- | 60% SMI for
person family® Person Person Person Person Person 12-Person
Household Household Household Household Household Household

Alabama $88,407 $71,609 $73,200 $74,792 $76,383 $77,974 $79,566
Alaska $112,227 $90,903 $92,923 $94,943 $96,963 $98,983 $101,004
Arizona $92,454 $74,887 $76,551 $78,215 $79,879 $81,543 $83,208
Arkansas $78,985 $63,977 $65,399 $66,821 $68,243 $69,664 $71,086
California $110,879 $89,811 $91,807 $93,803 $95,798 $97,794 $99,790
Colorado $118,538 $96,014 $98,148 $100,282 $102,415 $104,549 $106,683
Connecticut $133,184 $107,878 $110,275 $112,673 $115,070 $117,467 $119,865
Delaware $111,871 $90,614 $92,628 $94,642 $96,655 $98,669 $100,683
District of Columbia $159,662 $129,325 $132,199 $135,073 $137,947 $140,821 $143,695
Florida 588,895 $72,004 $73,605 $75,205 $76,805 $78,405 $80,005
Georgia $95,238 $77,141 $78,855 $80,570 $82,284 $83,998 $85,713
Hawaii $119,285 $96,620 $98,767 $100,915 $103,062 $105,209 $107,356
Idaho $86,721 $70,243 $71,804 $73,365 $74,926 $76,487 $78,048
llinois $112,679 $91,269 $93,297 $95,325 $97,354 $99,382 $101,410
Indiana $95,373 $77,251 $78,967 $80,684 $82,401 $84,117 $85,834
lowa $104,510 $84,653 $86,534 $88,415 $90,296 $92,177 $94,059
Kansas $98,343 $79,656 $81,426 $83,197 $84,967 $86,737 $88,507

entucky , ) ) ) ) ) )
K k $87,555 $70,919 $72,495 $74,071 $75,647 $77,223 $78,799



Geographiclevel®

Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon

Pennsylvania

SMi for 4-
person family®

$86,934
$104,719
$136,443
$145,491
$103,103
$125,645
$75,300
$97,499
$95,501
$102,274
$89,325
$133,449
$141,384
$76,101
$116,765
$95,852
$114,503
$100,106
$83,103
$107,136
$111,335

60% SMI for 7-
Person
Household

$70,416
$84,821
$110,517
$117,846
$83,512
$101,772
$60,993
$78,973
$77,355
$82,841
$72,353
$108,093
$114,520
$61,641
$94,579
$77,639
$92,746
$81,085
$67,312
$86,779
$90,181

60% SMI for 8-
Person
Household

$71,980
$86,706
$112,973
$120,465
$85,368
$104,034
$62,348
$80,728
$79,074
$84,682
$73,961
$110,495
$117,065
$63,010
$96,681
$79,365
$94,807
$82,886
$68,808
$88,707
$92,185

60% SMI for 9-
Person
Household

$73,545
$88,591
$115,429
$123,084
$87,224
$106,295
$63,703
$82,483
$80,793
$86,523
$75,568
$112,897
$119,610
$64,380
$98,783
$81,090
$96,868
$84,688
$70,304
$90,636
$94,189

60% SMI for 10-
Person
Household

$75,110
$90,476
$117,885
$125,703
$89,079
$108,557
$65,059
$84,238
$82,512
$88,364
$77,176
$115,299
$122,155
$65,750
$100,884
$82,815
$98,929
$86,490
$71,799
$92,564
$96,193

60% SMI for 11-
Person
Household

$76,675
$92,361
$120,341
$128,322
$90,935
$110,818
$66,414
$85,993
$84,231
$90,205
$78,784
$117,701
$124,700
$67,120
$102,986
$84,541
$100,990
$88,292
$73,295
$94,493
$98,197

60% SMI for
12-Person
Household

$78,240
$94,246
$122,797
$130,941
$92,791
$113,080
$67,770
$87,748
$85,950
$92,046
$80,392
$120,103
$127,245
$68,490
$105,088
$86,266
$103,051
$90,094
$74,791
$96,421
$100,201



Geographiclevel®

Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

Puerto Rico

DEA/PE5/1/2023

SMi for 4-
person family®

$114,343
$89,725
$96,351
$90,197
$94,466
$100,752
$110,661
$121,130
$120,416
$84,092
$108,490
$104,110
$35,747

60% SMI for 7-
Person
Household

$92,616
$72,677
$78,043
$73,059
$76,516
$81,608
$89,634
$98,115
$97,536
$68,114
$87,876
$84,329
$28,954

60% SMI for 8-
Person
Household

$94,674
$74,292
$79,777
$74,682
$78,217
$83,422
$91,626
$100,295
$99,703
$69,627
$89,829
$86,203
$29,598

60% SMI for 9-
Person
Household

$96,733
$75,907
$81,512
$76,306
$79,917
$85,235
$93,618
$102,475
$101,871
$71,141
$91,782
$88,077
$30,241

60% SMI for 10-
Person
Household

$98,791
$77,522
$83,246
$77,929
$81,617
$87,049
$95,610
$104,656
$104,038
$72,655
$93,735
$89,951

$30,885

60% SMI for 11-
Person
Household

$100,849
$79,137
$84,980
$79,553
$83,318
$88,862
$97,602
$106,836
$106,206
$74,168
$95,688
$91,825
$31,528

60% SMI for
12-Person
Household

$102,907
$80,752
$86,715
$81,177
$85,018
$90,676
$99,594
$109,017
$108,373
$75,682
$97,641
$93,699
$32,172

4 Prepared by the Administration for Children and Families, Office of Community Services, Division of EnergyAssistance. In accordance with 45 CFR 96.85,

60 percent of each State's estimated median income for a four-person family is multiplied by the following percentages to adjust for household size for LIHEAP:
135 percentfor sevenpersons, 138 percentfor eight persons, 141 percent for nine persons, 144 percentfor 10 persons, 147 percentfor 11 persons, and

150 percentfor 12 persons. For each additional household member. Foreachadditional household member above 12 persons, add three percentage points
to the percentagefora 12-person household (150 percent), and multiplythe new percentage by 60 percent of the State's estimated medianincome fora four-

person household.

5 The estimated U.S. median income for 4-person families is $104,888 for the period of October 1, 2023, through September 30,2024.
6 Prepared by the U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce (Census Bureau) fromthe 2017 through 2021 American Community Surveys (ACS). For
further information, see table B19119 forthe five-year estimates of the 2017 ACSthrough 2021 ACSat data.census.gov or contact the Census Bureauat

census.data@census.gov.


https://data.census.gov/cedsci/
https://collaboration.acf.hhs.gov/offices/ocs/fota/DAP2/Documents/LIHEAP_IncEligGuidelinesIMs_FY2024/census.data@census.gov
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